
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2017
at

4.00 pm

In

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL AND RICHARD KELLAWAY 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: SUNYIA SARFRAZ, MARK BUTCHER, CLLR GLENN 
DENNIS, CLLR STANTON, CLLR WORRALL, CLLR LAW, PATRICK FULLER 
AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager 
Issued: 01/11/2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017.
 

7 - 12

4.  APPROVAL OF PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2016/17

To consider the report.  
 

13 - 146

5.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT

To consider he report. 
 

147 - 162

6.  PENSION POOLING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

To consider the report. 
 

163 - 166

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act."
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

167 - 170

9.  PENSION POOLING PROJECT UPDATE AND BRIEFING 

To consider the presentation. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Verbal 
Report





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel ta
[...]
iary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Geoff Hill and Richard Kellaway

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall, Councillor Dennis, Mark Butcher

Also in attendance: Inder Dhingra

Officers: Philip Boyton, Karen Shepherd, Nick Greenwood, Kevin Taylor, Pedro Pardo, 
Rob Stubbs, Alison Alexander and Nikki Craig

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Law and Councillor Stanton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Pension Fund Manager declared that all Pension Fund officers could be affected 
by pooling with LPP.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record, subject to the date in the first paragraph in the item ‘LGPS pooling’ 
being amended to 11 May 2017.

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Panel considered the Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial Statements 
2016/17. Members were requested to inform the Pension Fund Manager of any 
typographical errors after the meeting. It was noted that the accounts had also been 
considered by the Audit and Performance Review Panel on 6 September 2017, as 
part of the overall Royal Borough statement of accounts.

Councillor Hilton questioned the difference between the budgeted and actual figures 
for administrative costs in 2016/17. The Pension Fund Manager commented that there 
had been a number of staff changes and some temporary recruitment; he was unsure 
however why the costs of supplies and services had increased so much. The Head of 
Finance agreed to seek further details and circulate to Panel Members. 

Councillor Hilton commented that the number of pooled investments in terms of value 
had reduced; this was interesting when pooling was on the horizon. The Pension Fund 
Manager explained that the term ‘pooling’ referred to any collective investment vehicle 
set up under EU legislation. Over the years there had been a number of redemptions 
out of the hedge fund portfolio.  It also reflected a movement in the global equities to 
RWC. 

Councillor Hilton questioned the figures for ‘change in financial assumptions’ in 
Appendix 2 of the statement. The Pension Fund Manager explained that this was an 

7

Agenda Item 3



accounting standard that treated all the liabilities of the pe
[...]
commented that the deficit figure took into account the fact that the 
fund was receiving contributions from 20 year olds who would receive their pension at 
age 70. The deficit could only be covered by fuller contributions. The base rate had at 
one time been 15%, whereas it was currently 0.25% and could obviously change 
again over time. The question was how far to take a view on this; currently the 
recovery plan covered a period of 23 years. 

Members noted that although the fund targeted a long term return of CPI+4.5%, the 
current figure being used by the actuaries for monitoring purposes was CPI+2.8%. 
The difference was a buffer. Councillor Kellaway commented that the actuarial report 
reviewed in April 2017 showed a return of 15.8%, which was an outstanding 
achievement. The Pension Fund Manager explained that the 2008 investment review 
agreed to target a return of 8% with low volatility. The issue had been the change in 
the discount rate. 

The Pension Fund manager agreed to circulate a final copy of the statement of 
accounts to all Members.

8



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Authorises Officers to correct typographical and drafting errors and to 
insert the Auditors’ Report on receipt.

ii) Approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual report and 
Financial Statements by the statutory deadline of 1 December 2017

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 

Members considered the latest risk register. It was noted that the same risks were 
listed as in the report considered by the Panel six months previously. The detail had 
been updated but the risk levels remained the same. 

The Pension Fund Manager stated that he did not feel that GDPR preparations 
needed to be included as a risk. The fund already complied with Data Protection 
standards and was involved in the GDPR working group, to ensure it would remain 
compliant. 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager explained that the risk in relation to having a high 
quality database related to data submission by employers. This was being addressed 
by the introduction of i-Connect. The quality of data was the key driver in having 
accurate employer contribution rates. The quality of data from newly admitted bodies 
such as Academies was generally good. The Multi-Academy Trusts were in the main 
taking up i-Connect. Some very small employers still relied on paper documents, but 
the risk was smaller as they did not have significant liabilities. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel:

i. considers the amendments made to the risk register as set out in this 
report and as represented in the full register at report Annex 1

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

Members considered the latest stewardship report. 

The Pension Fund Manager highlighted that table 1.1 showed how the deficit had 
developed. At March 2016 the deficit for the total fund had been £597m. The forecast 
for June 2017 was £628m. The unsmoothed level was a spot valuation using the 
current valuation of assets. The unsmoothed was over a six month period and made 
assumptions about the level of stock markets in the next three months.  Table 6 
showed the deficit was down slightly and the funding level had gone up slightly.

Members noted that the Key Performance indicators in Table 2.4 showed 
administrative targets were being met. One area for concern was the employer 
performance when not on i-Connect and missing deadlines in the SLA. However, it 
was noted that 97.5% of annual benefit statements had been produced within the 
deadline. 

A typographical error was noted in Table 1.1: Investment Performance target should 
read ‘CPI+4.5%’.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel notes the report and:

• The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
9



• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DIRECTIVE 

Members considered the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial 
Instrument Directive 2014
[...]
attached as 
Annex 1.

iv. Agrees to grant delegated authority to the Pension Fund Manager and 
Investment Manager for the purposes of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single service.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10



The meeting, which began at 4.02 pm, finished at 5.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual report 
and Financial Statements by the statutory deadline of 1 December 2017.

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Attached at Annex 1 is a copy of the Fund’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year to 31 March 2017. 

2.2 Members reviewed a draft of the Annual Report and Accounts at the Panel 
meeting on 11 September 2017 and raised two queries:

2.2.1 Please explain the large variances between the budget and outcome table 
on page 23 – Financial Performance
Response: The budgeted figures for staff costs in the table did not include 
uncontrollable pension costs A97 and A99, also the unit recharge budget 
did not include a share of the budget from cost centre MC35 for Corporate 
Finance recharges or cost centre MC37 for accommodation recharges. We 
have therefore revised the table (see Table one).

Title:    Approval of Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements 2016/17
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire Pensi
[...]
f reversionary 
and terminal bonuses. 

Lifestyling 

Lifestyling is a convenient way for members of AVC schemes to stay invested in 
assets with the potential for long-term growth throughout their working lives whilst 
gaining an element of protection through automatic switching into funds with lower 
risk as retirement approaches. 

129
145



This page is intentionally left blank



Stewardship Report Page 1

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

• The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

Please note that Stewardship Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30 
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel 
meeting subsequent to those dates.

Title:   Stewardship Report 
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire Pension Fund 
and Pension Fund Advisory Panels
Meeting and Date:  Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 
Panels - 13 November 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected:  None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for the period 1 July 
2017 to 30 September 2017

2. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key 
Financial and Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by 
the Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

147

Agenda Item 5



Stewardship Report Page 2

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and 
administration issues.

3.    KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority coul
[...]
 16560 Retired People 15103
TOTAL 66586 TOTAL 57717

155



Stewardship Report Page 10

2.2 Scheme Employers

6

40

61

56

113

3

Unitary Authorities
Town/Parish Councils
Admission Bodies
Colleges
Housing Associations
Academies
Others 

Chart 4 - Employers with active members

New employers since last report:
Admission Bodies: Hayward Services Ltd x2.
Academies: Bisham School (RBWM) joined Ashley Hill Schools Trust; Great Hollands 
School (Bracknell) joined the Maiden Erlegh Schools Trust; St Edmund Campion School 
(RBWM) and St Teresa’s School (Wokingham) joined The Frassati Catholic Academy Trust;  
Town/Parish Councils: Nil

1
5

36

1

County Council
Town/Parish Councils
Admission Bodies
Academies

Chart 5 - Employers without active members

Exiting employers: Nil

156



Stewardship Report Page 11

2.3 Scheme Employer Key Performance Indicators

Table 8A – i-Connect users Quarter 1 (1 April to 30 June 2017)
Employer Starters Leavers Changes Total Errors Achieved
RBWM 209 251 612 1072 58 94.87%
Reading BC 257 91 1167 1515 100 93.80%
Academies 64 50 816 930 377 71.16%
Colleges 10 4 173 187 9 95.41%
Others 9 7 253 269 24 91.81%
Totals 549 403 3021 3973 716 85.75%

NOTES:  Table 8A above shows all transactions through i-Connect is the first quarter of 2017/18.  
Changes include hours/weeks updates, address amendments and basic details updates.

The benefits of i-Connect are:

 Pension records are maintained in ‘real-time’;
 Scheme members are presented with the most up to date and accurate information through 

mypension ONLINE (Member self-service);
 Pension administration data matches employer payroll data;
 Discrepancies are dealt with as they arise each month;
 Employers are not required to complete year end returns;
 Manual completion of forms and input of data onto systems is eradicated removing the risk of 

human error.

Exception report – less than 90% achieved

The reason for the percentage achieved in respect of the academies being below 90% is a direct 
result of a change in academy conversion dates.  Where a delay in converting from a maintained 
school to an academy occurs this changes the final pay period and therefore monthly i-connect 
submission date.  Scheme member records get updated to Status 2 (undecided leaver) but because of 
the conversion date change the scheme member continues to appear on the following month’s i-
connect submission and cannot post data because the record is no longer Status 1 (active member).  

Table 8B Non i-Connect users Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 
Sep 2017) Trend

Employer Starters Leavers Total Achieved Quarter <1 Quarter <4 Quarter <3
In/Out In/Out

Bracknell 117/86 55/78 336 49.50% 52.66% 71.79% 70.11%
RBWM 1/34 15/30 80 20.00% 16.49% 33.35% 60.57%
Reading 0/2 12/48 62 19.35% 16.67% 49.45% 53.91%
Slough 85/49 7/31 172 53.49% 43.24% 50.65% 39.36%
W Berkshire 9/27 21/154 211 14.22% 10.00% 32.19% 27.17%
Wokingham 5/27 21/4 57 45.61% 35.24% 39.90% 67.41%
WBC Schs. 1/30 1/73 105 1.90% 1.59% 14.64% 18.18%
Academies 67/165 41/36 309 34.95% 14.89% 39.44% 41.29%
Colleges 2/10 3/6 21 23.81% 13.16% 34.94% 38.10%
Others 39/38 22/28 127 48.03% 26.25% 45.73% 47.36%
Totals 326/468 198/488 1480 35.41% 20.51% 41.21% 48.79%

NOTES:  Some employers listed in Table 8B above will also be listed in Table 8A.  This is because not 
all employees of a scheme employer are paid through the scheme employer’s payroll e.g. some non-
teaching staff at Local Authority maintained schools may be paid via a third party payroll provider 
which is not an i-Connect user although those individuals are employees of the relevant Unitary 
Authority.

Details of starters and leavers only are recorded by the team.  Other pension record changes may or 
may not have been received by the Pension Fund via payroll or from the scheme member direct.  

157



Stewardship Report Page 12

Experience tends to show that individuals may notify payroll of certain data changes but not always 
pensions and that payroll may not
[...]
ecial projects

 GMP Reconciliation
 With the removal of the contracted-out nature of public service pension 

schemes the Pension Fund entered into a period of reconciliation against 
DWP records to ensure that the correct GMP (Guaranteed Minimum Pension) 
values are held by the Pension Fund for Pensioner and Dependant scheme 
members.  It is now strongly anticipated this project will be completed by 1 
February 2018.

This process will be followed by the Pension Fund ensuring that the correct 
GMP values are held for Active scheme members.

The deadline by when all Pension Funds must complete their reconciliation is 
31 December 2018.

 i-Connect Software
 Bellevue Park Education Trust – Went LIVE in August 2017.
 Bracknell Forest Council – Recognise a change to their internal processes is 

required to avoid a repeat of the high number of queries needing to be 
resolved during Year End 2017 processing. 

 Dataplan – A payroll provider, expected to go LIVE in November 2017.  Data 
will be provided on behalf of a further nine scheme employers.  

 East Berkshire College – Expected to go LIVE in October 2017.
 Oxford Diocesan Schools Trust – Expected to go LIVE before 1 April 2018.
 Slough Borough Council – Expected to go LIVE before 1 April 2018.
 West Berkshire Council – Will go LIVE in November 2017.
 Wokingham BC (In-house) – Intended to go LIVE in September 2017.  

However, the first submission identified a number of data discrepancies.  No 
further files will be submitted until the Administration Team are happy these 
data discrepancies are fully resolved.

161



Stewardship Report Page 16

Overall there are currently 31 scheme employers submitting monthly data to 
the Administration Team using i-connect.   This represents 7,763 scheme 
member records or 30% of the current total active scheme membership.  

 Pension Administration Standards Association (PASA)
 Remains ongoing with a target date of 31 March 2018 to have all desktop 

procedures written and accreditation applied for.

 Employer Self Service (ESS)
 Went LIVE on 19 October 2017.   A number of scheme employers have 

already been in touch to request further details and how to register.  ESS is a 
fully auditable system that provides all scheme employers the opportunity to 
view and update their own scheme members’ data.  It is also possible for 
scheme employers to quickly and easily calculate early retirement estimates 
for their own scheme members rather than approaching the Administration 
Team.  ESS will improve scheme employer engagement whilst allowing the 
Administration Team time to focus on other areas of day to day and special 
projects. 

 ABAKA
 Following discussions with ABAKA (a company which provides pension 

benefit modelling tools for scheme members that can be linked to the member 
self-service facility ‘mypension ONLINE’) the Pension Fund are currently 
ensuring all data protection requirements are in place.  If adopted this 
‘modelling tool’ will present members with details of the pension benefits they 
can expect to receive and sets out any shortfall against the member’s own 
expectations of what income they need in retirement.  Options for making up 
any perceived deficit are also then presented with the proviso, of course, that 
any member must seek independent financial advice before taking any 
decisions.

162



1

Subject: Pension Pooling Memorandum of Understanding
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I

Reason for 
briefing note:

To request Members of the Pension Panel approve the 
signing of the Memorandum of Understanding with 
Local Pensions Partnership.

Responsible 
officer(s):

Rob Stubbs – Deputy Director and Head of Finance

Senior leader 
sponsor:

Alison Alexander – Managing Director

Date: 13 November 2017

SUMMARY
The briefing note seeks to request Berkshire Pension Panel approval for:

 The signing of the Memorandum of Understanding with Local Pensions Partnership – see 
Appendix A

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 Panel are aware that in November 2015 the Government made it clear that all Local 
Government Pension Funds must form pools of Funds by April 2018. 

1.2 Work is underway with the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP) to enter into their pool 
currently consisting of Lancashire County Pension Fund and London Pensions Fund 
Authority. 

1.3 Signing the Memorandum of Understanding demonstrates commitment from both parties 
to work together to reach a successful conclusion in respect of Berkshire Pension Fund 
joining LPP. 

2 KEY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 In order to achieve the target date of April 2018 when pooling of assets must commence, a 
full business case must be prepared for the approval of both LPP and BPF in December 
2017.

3 DETAILS

3.1 The Memorandum of Understanding approves and commits officers of the Royal Borough 
to work with LPP to produce a full business case.   

3.2 It is proposed that the business case will be presented at the extraordinary meeting of the 
Pension Panel on 18 December 2017.

3.3 The Royal Borough project team are working with a Project Manager at LPP to coordinate 
work required including visits to the partners of LPP.

3.4 The project team are using the Panel’s independent advisors for advice where appropriate.

163

Agenda Item 6



2

4 RISKS

4.1 The Deputy Director and Head of Finance must ensure that pooling takes place by April 
2018 per the Government requirement.

4.2 Failure to do so could result in a directive being issued by Department of Communities and 
Local Government.

5 NEXT STEPS

5.1 Work to populate the proposal from LPP will continue throughout November.

5.2 The proposal will feed the business case being presented at 18 December 2017 meeting.

164



                            

            

 

Appendix A
Memorandum of Understanding

1.1 Local Pensions Partnership and Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (as administering 
authority for the Berkshire Pension Fund) would like to enter in

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman) and Richard Kellaway.

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall, Councillor Dennis, Councillor Law, Councillor Stanton, Mark 
Butcher

Also in attendance: Inder Dhingra

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook, Kevin Taylor, Pedro Pardo, Rob Stubbs, Alison Alexander and Nikki 
Craig.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Hill and the Pension Fund Manager.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager declared that all Pension Fund officers could be affected by pooling with LPP.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  

It was noted that on page 7 of the agenda pack minutes that the Head of Finance had agreed 
to seek further details regarding why the costs of supplies and services had increased so 
much and circulate to Panel Members.

APPROVAL OF PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2016/17 

The Panel considered the Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016/17.  Members were 
informed that the Annual Report and Accounts had been reviewed at the Panel meeting on 11 September 2017 
and two queries were raised; these were addressed in the covering report.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual 
report and Financial Statements.
 

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that dealt with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for 
the period 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017.  

Members were directed to agenda pack page 157 where the Key Performance indicators in Table 2.3 showed 
Scheme Employer Key Performance Indicators.  It was noted that the percentage achieved in respect of the 
academies being below 90% regarding I-Connect was a result of a change in academy conversion dates. Where a 
delay in converting to an academy occurred this changed the final pay period and therefore monthly i-connect 
submission date.  There were currently 113 academies in the scheme as separate employers and numbers 
continued to grow.

The Pension Administration Manager informed the Panel that agenda pack page 161 provided details of special 
projects currently being undertaken, these were:



GMP Reconciliation – it was noted that the deadline by when all Pension Funds must complete their reconciliation 
was 31 December 2018 with any under / overpayments being applied.

i-Connect – RBWM had piloted the scheme and there were currently 31 scheme employers submitting monthly 
data via i-Connect which represented 30% of the current active scheme membership, it was anticipated that this 
would increase to 50% next year.

Pension Administration Standards Association – the Fund were looking to achieve accreditation for its 
administration team with standardised procedures in place.   

Employer Self Service – this went live in October 2017 and was a fully auditable system that allowed scheme 
employers to view and update their own scheme members’ data. It also allowed scheme employers to calculate 
early retirement estimates for their own scheme members.

ABAKA – it had been decided not to proceed with the member self-service addition at this time as officers would be 
looking for better value for money.  It was noted that users would have to add data to the tool and thus were liable 
for their results. 

The Chairman mentioned that page 151 of the agenda pack showed that the Funding Level (Unsmoothed) had 
moved to 78%.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators.

PENSION POOLING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Panel considered the report that requested they approve the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Local Pensions Partnership as appended.

The Head of Finance informed that in 2015 the government had informed of the intention that all LGPS Funds in 
England and Wales should join an approved ‘pool’.  This should be done by April 2018.  The signing of the 
Memorandum of Understanding demonstrated commitment from both parties to work together to reach a 
successful conclusion in respect of the Berkshire Pension Fund joining LPP.

The Panel Advisory Members representing the other local authorities in attendance said that they would have to 
explain to their Councils why the Berkshire Pension Fund was proposing joining LPP, what other options had been 
considered and what would happen if we did not agree to be pooled.  Members would have to explain why we were 
agreeing to pool when this would increase costs.

The Panel were informed that there had been discussions with the other pools and it had been agreed that LPP 
was the best option for the Fund especially as it would be a partnership. 

The RBWM Managing Director informed that the Panel / Advisory Panel had been kept abreast of pooling and that 
Berkshire Leaders, Berkshire Chief Executives and S151 officers had received briefing notes and updates at their 
meetings. 

The Panel Advisory Members requested a briefing note be produced that they could take back to their Council 
Members.  It was mentioned that this process had been underway for over 15 months and there had never been a 
single consolidated report and that it would be useful to have a summary of the business case.  

The RBWM Managing Director mentioned that there would be a summary of the business case in the report due to 
be considered at the Panel’s next meeting and a pack of progress / decisions taken could be provided.



It was mentioned that a briefing note would be required prior to the next Panel meeting on 18th December 2017 so 
Members could be briefed.  Other Council’s would want to know what options had been considered and what were 
the consequences if we did not pool.  

The Chairman mentioned he had offered to discuss pooling with the other local authorities but there had been no 
up take. 

The RBWM Managing Director agreed that a summary would be circulated to the Panel / Advisory Panel before the 
meeting in December 2017.  

The Chairman mentioned that the Panel had executive authority to make the final decision for the Fund and a 
briefing note would be produced.  He did not wish sanctions to be imposed on the Fund and the Government 
forcing us to pool. The Memorandum of Understanding was not a binding commitment.  The Chairman also 
mentioned that the Panel had never gone against the wishes of the Advisory Panel.  

Cllr Law mentioned that there had been a meeting with LPP in August where the Memorandum of Understanding 
had been available.  The Panel were informed that the appendix before them was different and that at the Panel 
meeting following the LPP meeting it had been agreed to send them a letter of intent.  

Cllr Stanton mentioned that the report said that LPP would get 100% of the Funds’ assets.  The Panel were 
informed that the Panel would remain in control of our strategies such as maintaining local investment.  

Cllr Hilton mentioned that the Fund already maintained local investments and that it would be some time before 
100% went to LPP.  It was important to know how these assets would be managed before LPP get 100% of the 
Funds’ assets.  The Chairman mentioned that the assets would remain with the Fund but would be managed by 
LPP.

Concern was raised that a press release was due to be released prior to the briefing note being made available.  It 
was mentioned that there had already been many references of pooling in the public domain.  It was agreed that 
the press release would make it clear that there would be no impact on the Funds’ members and that the 
Memorandum of Understanding was not a formal agreement.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel approve the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding with 
Local Pensions Partnership.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 7.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


